Form for Filing Rate Schedules For All Territory Served

Community, Town or City

P.S.C. NO.

3

10th Revised SHEET NO. 1

Fleming-Mason Rural Electric Cooperative Corp. CANCELLING P.S.C. NO.

Name of Issuing Corporation

3

9th ngised SHEET NO. 1

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE (D)

Residential and Small Power - Schedule RSP

RATE PER UNIT

Applicability:

Available to all members of the Cooperative for all service
requiring not more than 25kVA of transformer capacity. All use is subject
to the established rules and regulations of the Cooperative.

Character of Service:

Single-phase 60 Hertz at 120/240 volts alternating current, or where
available three-phase 60 Hertz at 120/240 volts alternating current.

Monthly Rate:

Customer Charge
Energy Charge - For All kWh

inimum Charge:

The monthly customer charge. For temporary or seasonal service a
minimum charge of $63.60 is required, payable at the time of request for
service.

Temporary Service:

Temporary service shall be supplied in accordance with the foregoing
rate except that the consumer shall pay in addition to the foregoing
charges the total cost of connecting and disconnecting service less the
value of materials returned to stock. The Cooperative may require a
deposit, in advance, or the full amount of the estimated bill for
service, including the cost of connection and disconnection.

$5.30 Per Meter
R 5.532¢ Per kih

DATE OF 1ISSUE , , May 22, /4987 DATE EFFECTIVE May 1, 1987

2
ISSUED BY /4zégﬁj?%;ﬁ?neybz%zzdfzz;/;;}LE President and General Manager Q/

Name of Officer ¢/

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky in

Case No. 9742 Dated April 28, 1987




Form for Filing Rate Schedules For All Territory Served

Community, Town or City

P.S.C. NO. 3

]10th Revised SHEET NO. la

- on Rural Electric Cooperative Corp. CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. 3

Name of Issuing Corporation

9th Revised SHEET NO. ia

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE (T)

Residential and Small Power - Schedule RSP RATE PER UNIT

Fuel Adjustment Clause:

The above rate may be increased or decreased by an amount per kWh
"equal to the fuel adjustment amount per kWh as billed by the Wholesale
Power Supplier plus an allowance for line losses. The allowance for line
losses will not exceed 10% and is based on a twelve month moving average
of such losses. This fuel clause is subject to all other applicable
provisions as set out in 807 KAR 5:056 .

Terms of Payment:

The above rates are net and are due on the first day of each month.

This schedule supersedes Schedule RSP Case No. 9182

DATE OF ISSUE May 2 1987 DATE EFFECTIVE May 1, 1987 ”43
W ’ . ,b’
ISSUED BY uston Delaney TITLE President and General Manager A

Name of Officer (/ (94
Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky in

Case No. 9742 Dated April 28, 1987




Form for Filing Rate Schedules For All Territory Served

Community, Town or City

P.S.C. NO. 3

2nd Revised SHEET NO. 1b

Fleming—-Mason Rural Electric Cooperative Corp. CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. 3

Name of Issuing Corporation
Ist Revised SHEET NO. b

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE (D)

Residential and Small Power T-0-D - Schedule RSP-T-0-D RATE PER UNIT

EXPERIMENTAL RESIDENTIAL SERVICE - TIME-OF-DAY

Availability of Service:

Available for a period limited to two years, as an experimental
tariff,. to consumers eligible for Tariff Residential and Small Power.
Tariff Residential and Small Power T-0-D is for the purpose of conducting
a time-of-day rate experiment designed to provide data to evaluate the
cost and benefits of time-of-day pricing and its effect on the use of
electricity by residential consumers in the cooperative's service area.
Consumers who will be eligible for this tariff will be selected by the
cooperative and will agree wvoluntarily to participate in the
cooperative's residential time-of-day rate experiment.

This tariff is limited to the consumers selected by the cooperative
id will require the installation of a special meter capable of
registering the on-peak and off-peak kilowatt hours.

This tariff is available for single-phase service only.

[

Rates:
On-Peak Rate: Customer Charge $5.30 Per Meter
All kWh Per Month 5.532¢ Per kWH
Qff-Peak Rate: All kWh Per Month R 3.153¢ Per kWh
DATE OF ISSUE , 5 May 22 1987 DATE EFFECTIVE Mav 1. 1987 Qﬂ

Jieize 901, %
ISSUED BY uston Delaney 4&At?5’//;;TLE President and General Manager C/

Name of Officer

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky in

Case No. 9742 Dated April 28, 1987




Form {for Filing Rate Schedules For All Territory Served

Community, Town or City

P.S.C. NO.

3

2nd Revised SHEET NO. Ic

Fleming-Mason Rural Electric Cooperative Corp. CANCELLING P.S.C. NO.
Name of Issuing Corporation

3

lst Revised SHEET NO. jc

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE (T)

Residential and Small Power T-0-D - Schedule RSP-T-0-D

RATE PER UNIT

TIME-OF-DAY PERIODS

Winter Schedule:

For the purpose of this tariff, the on-peak billing period during
the months of October, November, December, January, February, March
and April is defined as 7 a.m. to 12 noon and from 5 p.m. to 10 p.m.,
local time, for all days of the week, including Saturday, Sunday and
holidays. The off-peak billing period is defined as 10 p.m. to 7 a.m. and
from 12 noon to 5 p.m., local time, for all days of the week, including
Saturday, Sunday and all holidays.

Summer Schedule:

For the purpose of this tariff, the on-peak billing period for the
months of May, June, July, August and September is defined as 10 a.m. to
‘Y p.m., local time, for all days of the week, including Saturday, Sunday
d holidays. The off-peak billing period is defined as 10 p.m. to 10
a.m., local time, for all days of the week, including Saturday, Sunday
and holidays.

Fuel Adjustment Clause:

The above rate may be increased or decreased by an amount per kWh
equal to the fuel adjustment amount per kWh as billed by the Wholesale
Power Supplier plus an allowance for line losses. The allowance for line
losses will not exceed 107 and is based on a twelve month moving average
of such losses. This fuel clause is subject to all other applicable
provisions as set out in 807 KAR 5:056 .

Payment:
The above rates are net and are due on the first dayiofi eachimon

Terms and Conditions:

This tariff is subject to the cooperative's standard r‘,,t‘_»e\,rms-f and, -
P . HIER O R N I
conditions of service. !

i f
v

FURSLL

DATE OF ISSU%I,/ Mav 22+ 1987 DATE EFFECTIVE Mav 1. 1987

W&’/%\
ISSUED BY Hus ton Delaney TITLE _ Pregident and General Manager

Name of Officelf

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky in

Case No. 9742 Dated April 28, 4987




Form for Filing Rate Schedules For All Territory Served
Community, Town or City

P.S.C. NO. 3

10th Revised SHEET NO. 2

Fleming-Mason Rural Electric Cooperative Corp. CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. 3
Name of Issuing Corporation

9th Revised SHEET NO. 2

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE (D)

Small General Service - Schedule SGS RATE PER UNIT

Applicability:

Available to all members of the Cooperative for all service requiring
30kVA to 112.5kVA transformer capacity. All use 1is subject to the
~established rules and regulations of the Cooperative.

Character of Service:

Single-phase 60 Hertz alternating current, or where available, three-
phase 60 Hertz alternating current, at the Cooperative's prevailing
voltage levels. '

Monthly Rate:

Customer Charge $39.67 Per Meter
Demand Charge - Per Billing kW 6.49 Per kW
Energy Charge — All kWh R 3.100¢ Per kWh

Determination of Billing Demand:

The billing demand shall be the maximum average kilowatt load used by
the consumer for any period of fifteen consecutive minutes during the
month for which the bill is rendered, as indicated or recorded by a demand
meter.

Power Factor:

The consumer agrees to maintain unity power factor as nearly as
practicable. The Cooperative reserves the right to measure such power
factor at any time. Should such measurements indicate that the power
factor at the time of maximum demand is less than 857, the demand for
billing purposes shall be the demand as indicated or recorded by the
demand meter multiplied by 85% and divided by the percefit power factor.:!lh

Sl 5

DATE OF ISSUE 5 4, Mavy 22 i~987 DATE EFFECTIVE May 1, 1987 ,éﬁ
7
ISSUED BY uston Delaney TITLE President and General Manager N .

Name of Officer [/
Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky in

Case No. 9742 Dated:- April 28, 1987




Form for Filing Rate Schedules For All Territory Served

Community, Town or City

P.5.C. NO. 3

10th Revised SHEET NO. 2a

Fleming-Mason Rural Electric Cooperative Corp. CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. 3

Name of Issuing Corporation
9th Revised SHEET NO. 2a

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE (T)

Small General Service — Schedule SGS RATE PER UNIT

Minimum Charge:

The monthly customer charge. For temporary or seasonal service a
minimum charge of $476.00 per annum is required in lieu of the monthly
customer charge payable at the time of request for service.

Temporary Service:

Temporary service shall be supplied in accordance with the foregoing
rate except that the consumer shall pay in addition to the foregoing
charges the total cost of connecting and disconnecting service less the
value of materials returned to stock. The Cooperative may require a
deposit in advance, or the full amount of the estimated bill for service,
including the cost of connection and disconnection.

~uel Adjustment Clause:

The above rate may be increased or decreased by an amount per kWh
equal to the fuel adjustment amount per kWh as billed by the Wholesale
Power Supplier plus an allowance for the losses. The allowance for line
losses will not exceed 107 and is based on atwelve month moving average of
such losses. The fuel clause is subject to all other applicable provisions
as set out in 807 KAR 5:056

PRI L I I
il

DATE OF ISSUE DATE EFFECTIVE May 1, 1987 éﬂ
- Y
o 2 . é{
ISSUED BY uston Delaney TITLE President and General Manager N
Name of Officer ¢/ 3

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky in

Case No. 9742 Dated April 28, 1987




Form for Filing Rate Schedules For All Territory Served

Community, Town or City

P.5.C. NO.

3

10th Revised SHEET NO.

Fleming-Mason Rural Electric Cooperative Corp. CANCELLING P.S.C. NO.

Name of Issuing Corporation

9th Revised SHEET NO.

2b

3

2b

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE (T)

Small General Service - Schedule SGS

RATE PER UNIT

Service Provisions:

1. .Delivery Point. If service is furnished at secondary voltage the
delivery point shall be the metering point unless otherwise specified in
the contract of service. All wiring, pole lines and other electric
equipment on the load side of the delivery point shall be owned and
maintained by the consumer.

If service is furnished at the Cooperative's primary line voltage the
delivery point shall be the point of attachment of the Cooperative's
primary line to consumer's transformer structure unless otherwise
specified in the contract for service. All wiring, pole lines and their
electric equipment (except metering equipment) on the load side of the
delivery point shall be owned and maintained by the consumer.

Service at Primary Voltage:

If service is furnished at primary distribution voltage, a discount
of $0.40 shall apply to the demand charge.

Terms of Payment:

The above rates are net and are due on the first day of each month.

This schedules supersedes Schedule SGS Case No. 9182.

v S a6
MAY 011987

DATE OF ISSUE , o Mav 22w 1987 DATE EFFECTIVE May 1, 1987
/

i)

6/

ISSUED BY uston Delaney TITLE President and General Manager Q/

Name of Officef

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky in

Case No. 9742 .. Dated April 28, 1987




Form for Filing Rate Schedules For All Territory Served

Community, Town or City

P.S.C. NO. 3

11th Revised SHEET NO. 3

Fleming~-Mason Rural Electric Cooperative Corp. CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. 3

Name of Issuing Corporation
10th Revised SHEET NO. 3

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE (D)

Large General Service - Schedule LGS RATE PER UNIT

Applicability:

Available to all members of the Cooperative for all service
requiring 112kVA to 999kVA of transformer capacity. All use is subject
to the established rules and regulations of the Cooperative.

Character of Service:

Three phase 60 Hertz alternating current at the Cooperative's
prevailing voltage levels.

Monthly Rate:

Customer Charge $52.90 Per Meter
Demand Charge — Per Billing kW 6.06 Per kW
Energy Charge - All kWH R 3.117¢ Per kWH

Determination of Billing Demand:

The billing demand shall be the maximum kilowatt demand
established by the consumer for any period of fifteen consecutive
minutes during the month for which the bill is rendered, as indicated or
recorded by a demand meter and adjusted for power factor as provided
below.

Power Factor Adjustment:

The consumer agrees to maintain unity power factor as nearly as
practicable. Power factor may be measured at any time. Should such
measurements indicate that the power factor at the time of maximum
demand is less than 85%, the demand for billing purposes shall be the
demand as indicated or recorded by the demand meter multiplied by, 85%~ ~~-| ... ..
and divided by the percent power factor. IR I e

Minimum Charge:

RN et

The monthly customer charge. For temporary or seasonal service a MAY G
minimum charge of $635.00 per annum is required in lieu of the monthly
customer charge, payable at the time of request for service.

\.,H

?ﬁfziai;;w

DATE OF ISSUE May_22,~1987 DATE EFFECTIVE May 1, 1987 A
Tl oo ol —— i
ISSUED BY uston Delaney TITLE President and General Manager

Name of Officer \/ Q/
Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky in

Case No. 9742 Dated April- 28, 1987




¥Form for Filing Rate Schedules For All Territory Served

Community, Town or City

P.S.C. NO. 3

11th Revised SHEET NO. 3a

Fleming-Mason Rural Electric Cooperative Corp. CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. 3

Name of Issuing Corporation
10th Revised SHEET NO. 3a

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE (T)

Large General Service - Schedule LGS RATE PER UNIT

Temporary Service:

Temporary service shall be applied in accordance with the foregoing
rate except that the consumer shall pay in addition to the foregoing
charges the total cost of connecting and disconnecting service less the
value of materials returned to stock. The Cooperative may require a
deposit, in advance, or the full amount of the estimated bill for
service, including the cost of connection and disconnection.

Fuel Adjustment Clause:

The above rate may be increased by an amount per kWh equal to the
fuel adjustment amount per kWh as billed by the Wholesale Power Supplier
plus an allowance for line losses. The allowance for line losses will not
exceed 10%Z and is based on a twelve month moving average of such losses.

1is fuel clause is subject to all applicable provisions as set out in
007 KAR 5:056 .

Service Provisions:

i. Delivery Point. If service is furnished at secondary voltage the
delivery point shall be the metering point unless otherwise specified in
the contract for service. All wiring, pole lines and other electric
equipment on the load side of the delivery point shall be owned and
maintained by the consumer.

1f service is furnished at the Cooperative's primary line voltage,
the delivery point shall be the point of attachment of the Cooperative's
primary line to consumer's transformer structure unless otherwise
specified in the contract for service. All wiring, pole lines and other
electric equipment (except metering equipment) on the load side of the
delivery point shall be owned and maintained by the; consumer.~ CRALES

DATE OF ISSUE Ma 1987 DATE EFFECTIVE Mav 1. 1987 AO\

! JW 6/D

ISSUED BY /éuston Delgnev TITLE President and General Manager N
Name of Officer v v/

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky in

Case No. 9742 Dated April 28, 1987 . -




Form for Filing Rate Schedules For All Territory Served

Community, Town or City

P.S.C. NO. 3

11th Revised SHEET NO. 3b

Fleming~Mason Rural Electric Cooperative Corp. CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. 3

Name of Issuing Corporation
10th Revised SHEET NO. 3b

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE (T)

Large General Service - Schedule LGS RATE PER UNIT

Service at Primary Voltage:

If service is furnished at primary distribution voltage, a discount
of $0.40 shall apply to the demand charge.

Terms of Payment:

The above rates are net and are due on the first day of each month.

This schedule supersedes Schedule LGS Case No. 9772.

DATE OF ISSUE May 22,,987 DATE EFFECTIVE May 1, 1987 ,,#5
T b'
ISSUED BY ;%5zg%%zgéfzgzt{%éﬂ&:zﬁ//;;&LE President and General Manager 0Ny

Name of Officer 6/

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky in

Case No. 9742 Dated April 28, 1987




Form for Filing Rate Schedules For

All Territory Served

Community, Town or City

P.S.C. NO.

3

8th Revised SHEET NO. &

Fleming—Mason Rural Electric Cooperative Corp.
Name of Issuing Corporation

CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. 3

7th Revised SHEET NO. &

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE (D)

Outdoor Lighting Service — Schedule OLS

RATE PER UNIT

Applicability:

Available to members of the Cooperative for controlled lighting from
dusk to dawn.

Character of Service:

Siﬁgle—phase 60 Hertz 120 volts alternating current.

Monthly Rate:

175 Watt Mercury Vapor (approximately 7,000 lumens)

Minimum Charge:

First year, or any portion thereof, $64.80 per unit payable in

advance. Thereafter, $5.40 per month per unit.

.erm of Service:

The minimum term of Qutdoor Lighting Service shall be one year.

Fuel Adjustment Clause:

The above rate may be increased or decreased by an amount per kWh
equal to the fuel adjustment amount per kWh as billed by the Wholesale
Power Supplier plus an allowance for line losses. The -allowance for line
losses will not exceed 10% and is based on a twelve month moving average
of such losses.

The monthly energy to which this clause applies for billing purpose

is:

Usage Month kWh Per Unit Usage Month KwH Per Unit

January 105 July 67
February 87 August 65

March 80 September 77

April 75 October 88 FURSL
May 71 November 87

June 59 December

This fuel clause is subject to all other applicable provisions as set out
in 807 KAR 5:056 .

96 &?:Wfi},,m‘mm‘_‘j

R $5.40 Per Month

e
.y

May 1, 1987

DATE OF 1ISSUE g 4 98 DATE EFFECTIVE
7N .
ISSUED BY uston Delaney TITLE President and General Manager

Name of‘OfficerO7

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky in

Case No. D742 Dated April 28, 1987




Form for Filing Rate Schedules For All Territory Served

Community, Town or City

P.S5.C. NO. 3

8th Revised SHEET NO. 4a

Fleming-Mason Rural Electric Cooperative Corp. CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. 3

Name of Issuing Corporation
7th Revised SHEET NO. 4a

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE (T)

Outdoor Lighting Service - Schedule OLS RATE PER UNIT

Additional Charges:

The above charge and term applies to lights mounted on existing
Cooperative poles with 120 volts available, or on Cooperative poles, to be
set, within 150 feet of an existing 120 volt source. If additional
secondary service poles, or conductor, is required the term of the
agreement shall be extended in proportion to the number of additional
poles needed in excess of one, at the rate of $64.80 per year for each R
additional pole, all paid in advance at the time of commencement of
service. In the event a transformer must be installed, the member will be
required to pay the installation cost of the transformer. Where extensions
of primary line are required the total cost of such construction shall be
paid by the member. ‘

Terms of Payment:

The above rates are net and are due on the first day of each month.

This schedule supersedes Schedule OLS Case No. 9182.

'DATE EFFECTIVE May 1, 1987 A

TITLE President and General Manager ”

Name of Officer(/ L‘/

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky in

Case No. 9742 Dated April 28, 1987




Form for Filing Rate Schedules For All Territory Served

Community, Town or City

P.S.C. NO.

3

10th Revised SHEET NO. 5b

Fleming-Mason Rural Electric Cooperative Corp. CANCELLING P.S.C. NO.

Name of Issuing Corporation

3

9th Revised SHEET NO. 5b

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE (D)

All Electric School - Schedule AES

RATE PER UNIT

Applicability:

_ Available to all public or nonprofit private schools whose total
energy requirement excluding lighting for athletic fields, is supplied by
electricity furnished by the Cooperative.

Character of Service:

Single or three-phase 60 Hertz alternating current, at the
Cooperative's prevailing voltage levels.

Monthly Rate:

Customer Charge
Energy Charge — For All kWh

ginimum Charge:

The minimum annual charge will be not less than $19.00 per kVA of
required transformer capacity as determined by the Cooperative.

Term of Contract:

Service under this rate schedule will be furnished under an
"Agreement for Purchase of Power" for a term of not less than five (5)
years.

R

$52.90 Per Meteq
5.158¢ Per kWh

DATE OF ISSUE DATE EFFECTIVE May 1, 1987
ISSUED BY / Zuston Dela‘v ney ; TITLE President and General Manager

Name of Officer 67

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky in

Case No. 9742 Dated April 28, 1987




Form for Filing Rate Schedules For All Territory Served

Community, Town or City

P.5.C. NO. 3

l4th Revised SHEET NO. 5c

Fleming-Mason Rural Electric Cooperative Corp. CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. 3

Name of Issuing Corporation
13th Revised SHEET NO. 5¢

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE (T)

All Electric School - Schedule AES RATE PER UNIT

Fuel Adjustment Clause:

The above rate may be increased or decreased by an amount per kWh
equal to the fuel adjustment amount per kWh as billed by the Wholesale
Power Supplier plus an allowance for line losses. The allowance for line
losses will not exceed 10% and is based on a twelve month moving average
of such losses. This fuel clause is subject to all applicable provisions
as set out in 807 KAR 5:056

Terms of Payment:

The above rates are net and are due on the first day of each month.

™4is schedule supersedes Schedule AES, Case No. 9182.

DATE OF ISSUE DATE EFFECTIVE May 1, 1987 AQ
5%:;‘2 ,Z?};é; /Z: . « /0
ISSUED BY uston Delaney TITLE  President and General Manager ’ 9
Name of Officer<7 C/

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky in

Case No. 9742 Dated April 28, 1987




Form for Faling Rate Schedules For gpecial Contracted Consumer-Wyoming

Community, Town or City

P.S.C. NO.

3

10th Revised SHEET NO. 6

Fleming-Mason Rural FElectric Cooperative Corp. CANCELLING P.S.C. NO.

Name of Issuing Corporation

3

9th Revised SHEET NO. 6

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE (D)

Special Contracted Service - Texas Eastern Transmission Corporation

RATE PER UNIT

Applicability:

Applicable to consumers compressor station located within the
cooperative's service territory, but not electrically connected to the
cooperative's distribution system.

Condition:
An "Agreement for Purchase Power" shall be executed by the consumer

for service under this schedule.

Character of Service:

Three~phase 60 Hertz alternating current, at the voltage of existing
facilities, from 100kVA of transformer capacity.
“onthly Rate:

Customer Charge
Demand Charge — Per Billing kW
Energy Charge - For All kWh

Determination of Billing Demand:

The billing demand shall be the maximum kilowatt demand established
by the consumer for any period of fifteen consecutive minutes during the
month for which the bill is rendered, as indicated or recorded by a demand
meter and adjusted for power factor as provided below.

Power Factor Adjustment:

The consumer agrees to maintain unity power factor as nearly as
practicable. Power factor may be measured at any.,

is less than 85%, the demand for billing purposes shall be the demand as
indicated or recorded by the demand meter multiplied by 857% and d1v1ded by
the percent power factor. V M G 1937

t;me., Should ;suchy,

$584 .77 Per Meteq
9.24 Per kW
R 3.007¢ per kWH

DATE OF ISSUE DATE EFFECTIVE May 1, 1987
ISSUED BY uston Delaney TITLE President and General Manager A

Name of Officer

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky ine}

Case No. 9742 Dated April 28, 1987




Form ic1 F.ling Rate Schedules For Special Contracted Consumer-Wyoming
Community, Town or City

P.S.C. NO. 3

10th Revised SHEET NO. ba

Fleming-Mason Rural Electric Cooperative Corp. CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. 3
Name of Issuing Corporation

9th Revised SHEET NO. 6a

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE (T)

Special Contracted Service - Texas Eastern Transmission Corporation RATE PER UNIT

Minimum Charge:

As specified in the Agreement for Purchase Power.

Fuel Adjustment Clause:

The above rate may be increased or decreased by an amount per kWh
equal to the fuel adjustment amount per kWh as billed by the Wholesale
Power Supplier plus an allowance for line losses. The allowance for line
losses will not exceed 107 and is based on a twelve month moving average
of such losses. This fuel clause is subject to all applicable provisions
as set out in 807 KAR 5:056

Service at Primary Voltage:

If service is furnished at primary distribution voltage, a discount
£ 80.25 shall apply to the demand charge.

Terms of Payment:

The above rates are net and are due on the first day of each month.

This schedule supersedes Schedule SCS-TETC, Case No. 9182.

DATE OF ISSUE DATE EFFECTIVE May 1, 1987

ISSUED BY uston Delaney

Name of Officer

President and General Manager 0
%"T
Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky in,é/

Case No. 9742 Dated April 28, 1987 . C)




Form for Filing Rate Schedules For All Territory Served

Community, Town or City

P.S.C. NO. . 3

l1th Revised SHEET NO. 7

Fleming-Mason Rural Electric Cooperative Corp. CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. 3

Name of Issuing Corporation

—10th Revised SHEET NO. 7

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE (D)

Large Industrial Service — Schedule LIS 3 RATE PER UNIT

Applicability:

Available to all members of the Cooperative for all service where
the monthly contract demand is 10,000kW and above. All use is subject to
"the established rules and regulations of the Cooperative.

Condition:

An 'Agreement for Purchased Power" shall be executed by the
consumer for service under this schedule.

Character of Service:

Three-phase 60 Hertz alternating current as specified in Agreement
for Purchased Power.

onthly Rate:

Customer Charge $798.33 Per Month
Demand Charge — Per Billing kW 6.39 Per kW
Energy Charge - All kWh R 2.970¢ Per kWh

Determination of Billing Demand:

The monthly billing demand shall be the greater of (A) or (B)
listed below:

(A) The contract demand

(B) The Kilowatt demand as metered at the load center shall be the
highest average rate at which energy is used during any
fifteen minute interval during the current month durlng the
below listed hours: S R S

Months Hours Applicable for Demand Billing - EST
October through April 7:00 A.M. to 12:00 Noon; My 0T 107
' 5:00 P.M. to 10:00 P.M. AR

FURSLA

May through September 10:00 A.M. to 10:00 P.M.

DATE OF 1ISSUE : DATE EFFECTIVE May 1, 1987 ﬂq
Wi %Ki %U% _ /0
1SSUED BY Huston Delaney TITLE President and General Manager A D

Name of'Officer(/ x ()
Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky in

Case No. 9742 Dated April 28, 1987




Form for Filing Rate Schedules For All Territory Served

Community, Town or City

P.S.C. NO.

3

11th Revised SHEET NO.

Fleming-Mason Rural Electric Cooperative Corp. CANCELLING P.S.C. NO.

Name of Issuing Corporation

10th Revised SHEET NO.

7a

3

7a

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE (T)

Large Industrial Service - Schedule LIS 3

RATE PER UNIT

Minimum Monthly Charge:

The minimum monthly charge shall not be less than the sum of the
consumer charge plus the product of the billing demand multiplied by the
demand charge per kW.

Power Factor Adjustment:

The consumer agrees to maintain a unity power factor as nearly as
practicable at each delivery point at the time of the monthly maximum
demand. When the power factor is determined to be less than 907, the
monthly maximum demand at the delivery point will be adjusted by
multiplying the actual monthly maximum demand by 907 and dividing this
product by the actual power factor at the time of the monthly maximum
demand.

1el Adjustment Clause:

The above rate may be increased or decreased by an amount per kWh
equal to the fuel adjustment amount per kWh as billed by the Wholesale
Power Supplier plus an allowance for line losses. The allowance for line
loss will not exceed 107 and is based on a twelve month moving average
of such losses. This fuel clause is subject to all applicable provisions
as set out in 807 KAR 5:056 . :

Terms of Payment:

The above rates are net and are due on the first day of each month.

This schedule supersedes Schedule Special Contracted Service — Dravo
Lime Co., Case No. 9772. o ‘

DATE OF ISSUE ,. , May 22,1987 DATE EFFECTIVE May 1. 1987
ISSUED BY uston Delaney TITLE President and General Manager

Name of"OfficerC/

4
%
v

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky in

Case No. 9742 Dated April 28, 1987




Yorm {or Fi]ing Rate Schedules For All Tefritorv Served
) Community, Town or City

P.S.C. NO. 3

Original SHEET NO. 8

Fleming-Mason Rural Electric Cooperative Corp. CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. 3
Name of Issuing Corporation

Original SHEET NO. 8

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE

Large Industrial Service - Schedule LIS 1 RATE PER UNIT

Applicability:

Available to all members of the Cooperative for all service
where “the monthly contract demand is between 1000KW and 4999KW. All
use 1is subject to the established rules and regulations of the
Coaperative.

Condition:

An "Agreement for Purchased Power" shall be executed by the
consumer for service under this schedule.

Character of Service:

Three-phase 60 Hertz alternating current as specified in
Agreement for Purchased Power.

Mdonthly Rate:

Customer Charge $535.00 Per Month
Demand Charge - Per Billing KW 7.82 Per KW
Energy Charge — All kWh 3.214¢ Per kWh

Determination of Billing Demand:

The monthly billing demand shall be the greater of (A) or (B)
listed below:

(A) The contract demand

(B) The K,.llowatt demand as meterec! at the 1o§1d center Sk}al%"Ufbﬁ(C SERVICE COMMISSION
the highest average rate at which energy is used during any gr gENTUCK
fifteen minute interval during the current month during the TEAEOTIVE
below listed hours:

. , PANMHM A R
Months Hours Applicable for Demand Billing — EST JAN|T 4 1588

October through April 7:00 A.M. to 12:00 Noon;
5:00 P.M. to 10:00 P.M.

May through September 10:00 A.M. to 10:00 P.M.

DATE OF ISSUE January )-8, 1988 DATE EFFECTIVE January 14, 1988
ISSUED BY Huston Delaney TITLE President and General Managery n
Name of Officer (/

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky in

Case No. 10068 _ Dated 1-14-88 : ¢/




Form for Filing Ratc Schedules " For All Territory Served
Community, Town or City
P.5.C. NO. 3
Original SHEET NO. 8a
Fleming-Mason Rural Electric Cooperative Corp. CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. 3
Name of Issuing Corporation
Original SHEET NO. 8a

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE

Large Industrial Service - Schedule LIS 1

RATE PER UNIT

Minimum Monthly Charge:

The minimum monthly charge shall not be less than the sum of the
consumer charge plus the product of the billing demand multiplied by
the demand charge per KW.

Power Factor Adjustment:

The consumer agrees to maintain a unity power factor as nearly
as practicable at each delivery point at the time of the monthly
maximum demand. When the power factor is determined to be less than
90%, the monthly maximum demand at the delivery point will be
adjusted by multiplying the actual monthly maximum demand by 907 and
dividing this product by the actual power factor at the time of the
monthly maximum demand.

Fuel Adjustment Clause:

The above rate may be increased or decreased by an amount per
kWh equal to the fuel adjustment amount per kWh as billed by the
Wholesale Power Supplier plus an allowance for line losses. The
allowance for line loss will not exceed 107 and is based on a twelve
month moving average of such losses. This fuel clause is subject to
all applicable provisions as set out in 807 KAR 5:056E.

Terms of Payment:

The above rates are net and are due on the first day of each
month.
PUBLIC SERVICE COMIMI
OF KENTLICKY

TFFECTIVE

JAN 141888

BEIGN

LIRS 37 KARPBIOLL,
G AL I
BY: e
FUBLIC fOF COMMISSION MANAGER
DATE OF I1ISSUE ,January, 18, 1988 DATE EFFECTIVE January 14, 1988

Wi dow oS o

ISSUED BY uston Delaney

ji>///TITLE President and General Manager

Name of'Officeﬁ7
Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of

Case No. 10068 Dated 1-14-88

4
i
O

Kentucky in




Form for ¥iling Rate Schedules ’ For All Territory Served

Community, Town or City

P.S.C. NO. 3

Original . SHEET NO. 9

Fleming-Mason Rural Electric Cooperative Corp. CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. 3
Name of Issuing Corporation

Qriginal SHEET NO. 9

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE

Large Industrial Service - Schedule LIS 2

RATE PER UNIT

Applicability:

Available to all members of the Cooperative for all service
where the monthly contract demand is between 5000KW and 9999KW. All
use is subject to the established rules and regulations of the
Cooperative.

Condition:

An "Agreement for Purchased Power" shall be executed by the
consumer for service under this schedule.

Character of Service: PUSBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Three-phase 60 Hertz alternating current as Qﬁgﬁ?g%éd<ﬂn the

Agreement for Purchased Power.

Monthly Rate:

Customer Charge
Demand Charge — Per Billing KW
Energy Charge — All kWh

Determination of Billing Demand:

The monthly billing demand shall be the greater of (A) or (B)
listed below:

(A) The contract demand

(B) The Kilowatt demand as metered at the load center shall be
the highest average rate at which energy is used during any
fifteen minute interval during the current month during the
below listed hours.

$1069.00 Per Month|
7.82 Per KW
2.914¢ Per kWh

Months Hours Applicable for Demand Billing — EST
October through April 7:00 A.M. to 12:00 Noon;
5:00 P.M. to 10:00 P.M.
May through September 10:00 A.M. to 10:00 P.M.
DATE OF ISSUE __ , January, 18, 1988 DATE EFFECTIVE January 14, eg;

Vecsdpn™

J
ISSUED BY " Muston Delaney ;ZL//;ITLE President and General Manager A é

Name of Officer {/

v

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky in

Case No. 10068  Dated 1-14-88




Form for Filing Ratce Schedules ' For All Territory

Served

Community, Town or City

P.5.C. NO.

3

Original SHEET NO.

Fleming-Mason Rural Electric Cooperative Corp. CANCELLING P.S.C. NO.

9a

3

Name of Issuing Corporation
Original SHEET NO.

9a

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE

Large Industrial Service — Schedule LIS 2

RATE PER UNIT

Minimum Monthly Charge:

The minimum monthly charge shall not be less than the sum of the
consumer charge plus the product of the billing demand multiplied by
the demand charge per KW.

Power Factor Adjustment:

The consumer agrees to maintain a unity power factor as nearly
as practicable at each delivery point at the time of the monthly
maximum demand. When the power factor is determined to be less than
90%, the monthly maximum demand at the delivery point will be
adjusted by multiplying the actual monthly maximum demand by 907 and
dividing this product by the actual power factor at the time of the
monthly maximum demand.

'uel Adjustment Clause:

The above rate may be increased or decreased by an amount per
kWh equal to the fuel adjustment amount per kWh as billed by the
Wholesale Power Supplier plus an allowance for line losses. The
allowance for line loss will not exceed 107 and is based on a twelve
month moving average of such losses. This fuel clause is subject to
all applicable provisions as set out in 807 KAR 5:056E.

Terms of Payment:

The above rates are net and are due on the first day of each
month.

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMIGSION

OF KENTUCKY

T T N e
TEFEDTIVE

By &
EUBLE P COMMISSION MENACER
DATE OF ISSUE ,Januarv 18. 1988 DATE EFFECTIVE January 14, 1988 3
ISSUED BY uston Delanészléhb?/ TITLE _ president and General Manager éﬁ%

Name of Officer

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky in

Case No. 10068 Dated 1-14—-88




“orm for Filing Rate Schedules For All Territory Served

Community, Town or City

P.5.C. NO. 3

.lst Revised SHEET NO. 10

—Eleming=Mason Rural Electric Cooperative Corp. CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. 3
ame of Issuing Corporation

Original SHEET NO. 10

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE (D)

Large Industrial Service — Schedule LIS 4 RATE PER UNIT

Applicability:

Available to all members of the Cooperative for individually
metered service where the monthly contract demand is 1,000 - 4,999kW
with a monthly energy usage equal to or greater than 425 hours per kW of
billing demand.

Condition:

An "Agreement for Purchased Power" shall be executed by the
consumer for service under this schedule.

Character of Service:

Three-phase 60 Hertz alternating current as specified in Agreement
for Purchased Power.

onthly Rate:

Customer Charge $535.00 Per Month
Demand Charge - Per Billing kW | 5.39 Per kW
Energy Charge - All kWh SRR 14¢5Per! kWh

Determination of Billing Demand:

The monthly billing demand shall be the greater of (A) or (B) yinf 7 1997
listed below: Biig o b

(A) The contract demand

(B) The ultimate consumer's highest demand during the currenuég/
month or preceding eleven months coincide with the load
center's peak demand. The load center's peak demand is the
highest average rate at which energy is used during any
fifteen minute interval in the below listed hours for each
month and adjusted for power factor as provided herein:

Month "Hours Applicable for Demand Billing - EST

October thru April 7:00 A.M. to 12:00 Noon;
5:00 P.M. to 10:00 P.M.

May thru September 10:00 A.M. to 10:00 P.M.

DATE OF ISSUE

May 22, ,6,9\87 DATE EFFECTIVE May 1, 1987 A

« ;0
TITLE President and General Manager C/é

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky in

Case No. 9742 Dated April 28, 1987

ISSUED BY

Name of Officer




Form for Filing Rate Schedules For All Territory Served

Community, Town or City

P.S5.C. NO.

3

st Revised SHEET NO.

Fleming-Mason Rural Electric Cooperative Corp. CANCELLING P.S.C. NO.

Name of Issuing Corporation

Original SHEET NO.

10a

3

10a

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE (T)

Large Industrial Service - Schedule LIS 4

RATE PER UNIT

Minimum Monthly Charge:

The minimum monthly charge shall not be less than the sum of (A),
(B), and (C) below:

‘(A) The customer charge, plus

(B) The product of the billing demand multiplied by the demand
charge, plus

(C) The product of the billing demand multiplied by 425 hours and
the energy charge per kWh.

Power Factor Adjustment:

The consumer agrees to maintain a unity power factor as nearly as
.racticable at each delivery point at the time of the monthly maximum
demand. When the power factor is determined to be less than 907, the
monthly maximum demand at the delivery point will be adjusted by
multiplying the actual monthly maximum demand by 907 and dividing this
product by the actual power factor at the time of the monthly maximum
demand.

Fuel Adjustment Clause:

The above rate may be increased or decreased by an amount per kWh
equal to the fuel adjustment amount per kWh as billed by the Wholesale
Power Supplier plus an allowance for line losses. The allowance for line

loss will not exceed 10Z and is based on a twelve month moving average . .f. .

of such losses. This fuel clause is subject to all applicable prov151ons;

as set out in 807 KAR 5:056 ”;;;l»_,;_"

Terms of Payment:

The above rates are net and are due on the first day of each month

!.,; Q\) «_.;
{::'9 ey /1,.
V4
DATE OF ISSUE , , May 22 4~1987 DATE EFFECTIVE May 1, 1987 Qﬂ
, A\
ISSUED BY /4%é€%6n Delane#ﬁﬂébtjz;/(fiiLE President and General Manager N 6
Name of Offlcer U/

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky in

Case Ne. 9742 Dated April 28, 1987




Form for Filing Rate Schedules For All Territory Served

Community, Town or City

P.S5.C. NO. 3

lst Revised SHEET NO. 11

Fleming—Mason Rural Electric Cooperative Corp. CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. 3
Name of Issuing Corporation

Original SHEET NO. 11

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE (D)

Large Industrial Service — Schedule LIS 5 RATE PER UNIT

Applicability:

Available to all members of the Cooperative for individually metered
service where the monthly contract demand is 5,000 - 9,999%kW with a
monthly energy usage equal to or greater than 425 hours per kW of billing
demand.

Condition:

An "Agreement for Purchased Power" shall be executed by the consumer
for service under this schedule.

Character of Service:

Three-phase 60 Hertz alternating current as specified in Agreement
for Purchased Power.

mthly Rate:
Customer Charge $1,069.00 Per MontH
Demand Charge - Per Billing kW 5.39 Per kW
Energy Charge - All kWh B 2.914¢ Per kWh

Determination of Billing Demand:

The monthly billing demand shall be the greater of (A) or (B) listed
below:

(A) The contract demand

(B) The ultimate consumer's highest demand during the current month
or preceding eleven months coincide with the load center's peak
demand. The load center's peak demand is the highest awverage > | " ©ovisieoiy
rate at which energy is used during any fifteen minute interval:
in the below listed hours for each month and adjusted for power
factor as provided herein:

vl

Months Hours Applicable for Demand Billing — EST
FURSU
October thru April 7:00 A.M. to 12:00 Noon Aoy
5:00 P.M. to 10:00 P.M. 5§7m:;;ﬁh‘ﬂA’\”“”’
May thru September 10:00 A.M. to 10:00 P.M.
DATE OF ISSUE y /4 May 22 .A4987 DATE EFFECTIVE May 1, 1987 A
/ P A~ N 4 é{
ISSUED BY uston Delaney TITLE President and General Manager N
Name of Officer 67 1%

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky in

Case No. 9742 Dated April 28, 1987




Form for Filing Rate Schedules For All Territory Served

Community, Town or City

P.S.C. NO. 3
lst Revised SHEET NO. lla
Fleming-Mason Rural Electric Cooperative Corp. CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. 3
Name of Issuing Corporation
Original SHEET NO. ila

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE (T)

Large Industrial Service - Schedule LIS 5 RATE PER UNIT

Minimum Monthly Charge:

The minimum monthly charge shall not be less than the sum of (&),
(B), and (C) below:

(A) The customer charge, plus

(B) The product of the billing demand multiplied by the demand
charge, plus

(C) The product of the billing demand multiplied by 425 hours and
the energy charge per kWh.

Power Factor Adjustment:

The consumer agrees to maintain a unity power factor as nearly as
vacticable at each delivery point at the time of the monthly maximum
wemand. When the power factor is determined to be less than 90%, the
monthly maximum demand at the delivery point will be adjusted by
multiplying the actual monthly maximum demand by 907% and dividing this
product by the actual power factor at the time of the monthly maximum
demand.

Fuel Adjustment Clause:

The above rate may be increased or decreased by an amount per kWh
equal - to the fuel adjustment amount per kWh as billed by the Wholesale
Power Supplier plus an allowance for line losses. The allowance for line
loss will not exceed 107 and is based on a twelve month moving average of
such losses. This fuel clause is subject to all applicable provisions as
set out in 807 KAR 5:056

Terms of Payment:

The above rates are net and are due on the first day of each month.

DATE EFFECTIVE May 1, 1987

DATE OF ISSUE May 2241987 o
S | 3!
ISSUED BY Huston Delaney y TITLE ! n neral Manager /

Name of Officerf/

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky in

Case No. 9742 Dated April 28, 1987




Form for Filing Rate Schedules For

All Territory Served

Community, Town or City

P.S.C. NO.

3

lst Revised SHEET NO. 12

Fleming-Mason Rural Electric Cooperative Corp. CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. 3

Name of Issuing Corporation

Original SHEET NO. 12

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE (D)

Large Industrial Service - Schedule LIS 6

RATE PER UNIT

Applicability:

Available to all members of the Cooperative for individually metered
service where the monthly contract demand is 10,000kW and above with a

monthly energy usage equal to or greater than 425 hours per kW of billing
demand.

Condition:

An "Agreement for Purchased Power" shall be executed by the consumer
for service under this schedule. ‘

Character of Service:

Three~phase 60 Hertz alternating current as specified in Agreement
for Purchased Power.

ynthly Rate:

Customer Charge
Demand Charge — Per Billing kW
Energy Charge -~ All kWh

Determination of Billing Demand:

The monthly billing demand shall be the greater of (A) or (B) listed
below:

(A) The contract demand
(B) The ultimate consumer's highest demand during the current month

or preceding eleven months coincide with the load center's peak
demand. The load center's peak demand is the highest average

rate at which energy is used during any fifteen minute interval = ") 70 Col0 0 iop
in the below listed hours for each month and adjusted for power -

factor as provided herein:

51,069.00 Per Month
5.39 Per kW
R 2.739¢ Per kWh

Months "Hours Applicable for Demand Billing - sty L 1807
October thru April 7:00 A.M. to 12:00 Noon PRSI T
5:00 P.M. to 10:00 P.M.
May thru September 10:00 A.M. to 10:00 P.M. A
DATE OF ISSUE 22h\1987 DATE EFFECTIVE May 1, 1987 ﬁ
ISSUED BY uston De ,f/(”/f&ITLE President and General Manapger é?

Name of Offlcex(/

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky in

Case No. 9742 Dated April 28, 1987




Form for Filing Rate Schedules For All Territory Served

Community, Town or City

P.S.C. NO.

3

lst Revised SHEET NO.

Fleming-Mason Rural Electric Cooperative Corp. CANCELLING P.S.C. NO.

Name of Issuing Corporation

Original SHEET NO.

12a

12a

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE (T)

Large Industrial Service - Schedule LIS 6

RATE PER UNIT

Minimum Monthly Charge:

The minimum monthly charge shall not be less than the sum of (A),
(B), and (C) below:

(A) The customer charge, plus

(B) The product of the billing demand multiplied by the demand
charge, plus

(C) The product of the billing demand multiplied by 425 hours and
the energy charge per kWh.

Power Factor Adjustment:

The consumer agrees to maintain a unity power factor as nearly as
acticable at each delivery point at the time of the monthly maximum
demand. When the power factor is determined to be less than 907, the
monthly maximum demand at the delivery point will be adjusted by multiply-
ing the actual monthly maximum demand by 907 and dividing this product by
the actual power factor at the time of the monthly maximum demand.

Fuel Adjustment Clause:

The above rate may be increased or decreaesd by an amount per kWh
equal to the fuel adjustment amount per kWh as billed by the_Wholeséle
Power Supplier plus an allowance for line losses. The allowance for line
loss will not exceed 107 and is based on a twelve month moving average of
such losses. This fuel clause is subject to all applicable provisions as
set out in 807 KAR 5:056 .

Terms of Payment: &

The above rates are net and are due on the first day of}éach,month.

sy, O 4007
?:"“’\ 1 % o

L

W

T e

DATE OF 1SSUE Mav. 22 87 DATE EFFECTIVE Mav 1, 1987
A
ISSUED BY ’ééston DelaZey TITLE President and General Manager

2

Name of Officer 7

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky in

Case No. 9742 Dated April 28, 1987






